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Center for Medicaid and State Operations/Survey and Certification Group

Ref: S&C-06-17
DATE:
May 11, 2006
TO:

State Survey Agency Directors 

FROM:
Director



Survey and Certification Group

SUBJECT:
For Your Information - Sunset of the Policies for Provider Nominations for an Intermediary and the Provider Requests for a Change of Intermediary

The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act (MMA) of 2003, Section 911(d)(2)(B) allows CMS to take appropriate steps to transition from agreements under Section 1816 of the Act to contracts with Medicare Administrative Contractors   The provider nomination provisions expired on September 30, 2005.

The purpose of this memorandum is to notify the State Survey Agencies (SAs) and CMS Regional Offices (ROs) and that the provider nomination provisions and the change of intermediary policy have sunset.  Effective immediately, new freestanding providers are no longer permitted to express a preference for a particular fiscal intermediary (FI).  New providers must be assigned to the designated local FI.  In addition, providers may no longer request a change of FI and must continue with the FI to which they have been assigned.  
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The new policy also applies to situations where there is a change of ownership (CHOW).  If the new owner does not accept assignment of the existing provider agreement, the new owner will be considered as a new enrollee.  It must complete the application process, have the SA perform a survey, and receive approval from the RO.  The provider is then given a new provider number and is assigned to the local designated FI.  If the new owner, following a CHOW, accepts assignment of the existing provider agreement, it will continue with the same FI as the previous owner.

This recent change to Pub. 100-04, "Medicare Claims Processing Manual," was effectuated on March 17, 2006 via Transmittal 861, a copy of which is attached to this memo.  

For questions on this memo, please contact Kathryn Linstromberg at (410) 786-8279 or e-mail at 
kathryn.linstromberg@cms.hhs.gov.
Effective Date:  Immediately.  The state agencies should disseminate this information within 

30 days of the date of this memorandum.

Training:  The information contained in this announcement should be shared with all survey and certification staff, surveyors, their managers, and with managers who have responsibility for processing initial Medicare certifications and CHOWs.








/s/







Thomas E. Hamilton

cc:  Survey and Certification Regional Office Managers (G-5)

      Accrediting Organizations 
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Letter Summary





On February 17, 2006 the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) made a revision to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Pub 100-04 via Transmittal 861, “Sunset of the Policies for Provider Nominations for an Intermediary and the Provider Requests for a Change of Intermediary.”


Effective with the release of the Transmittal, new freestanding providers are no longer able to express a preference for a particular intermediary; they must be assigned to the designated local intermediary.  Existing providers will no longer be able to request a change of intermediary; they must remain with the intermediary to which they have been assigned.  


The new policy also applies to changes of ownership (CHOW).


A copy of the Transmittal is attached.
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